Medium Term Notes 24 91,840 90,909 – –

34. capital management

 The Group reviews its capital structure at least annually to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going
concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

 The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the
capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue
new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December
2014 and 31 December 2013.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

Notes to
The Financial Statements

109Halcyon Agri Corporation Limited   |   Annual Report 2014

34. capital management (cont’d)

 The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group includes
within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, finance lease obligation, adjusted for working capital items.

Group

2014 2013

US$’000 US$’000

Loan payables (Note 24) 396,753 21,143
Finance lease obligation (Note 28(b)) 1,886 –
Total borrowing 398,639 21,143
Adjust for: Working capital items

– Trade receivables (Note 18) (64,964) (7,347)
– Inventories (Note 21) (88,075) (16,409)
– Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (77,456) (52,688)
– Trade payables (Note 22) 26,990 –

Net borrowing 195,134 55,301
Total equity 160,531 80,272
Gearing ratio 1.22 0.67

35. events after the reporting period

 On 26 January 2015, the Company has through Hevea International Pte Ltd, entered into a master share purchase
agreement with Centrotrade Holding AG (the “Centrotrade”) to acquire the 100% of the issued and paid up share
capital in the following wholly owned subsidiaries of Centrotrade, namely:

 i) Centrotrade Deutschland GmbH, a company incorporated in Germany;

 ii) Centrotrade Commodities Malaysia Sdn. Bhd., a company incorporated in Malaysia;

 iii) Centrotrade Singapore Pte Ltd, a company incorporated in Singapore; and

 vi) Centrotrade Minerals & Metals, Inc., a company incorporated in the United States of America .